

Melverley Parish Council


The Minutes of the meeting of Melverley Parish Council held at the Melverley Village Hall on 1st September 2021 at 8.00 pm. 

Present: Cllrs Sally Herbert-Jones (Chairman), Cath Jones

21.34		Apologies were noted from Cllr Rosy Harding

21.35	To reaffirm Declarations of Interest(s), there were no declarations

21.36	Public session: To provide an opportunity for members of the public to speak (15 mins) – there were no members of the public

Normal business was suspended as the meeting was inquorate. 

The councillors present heard a presentation from WM Police representative regarding Smartwater and agreed to propose to other councillors that the Parish proceeded to complete and submit the application form, subject to a final decision being made at the next meeting. 

21.37		To confirm the minutes of the meeting on 14th July 2021

21.38	To receive updates:
(a)	Report from Shropshire Councillor 
(b)	Flood defence developments to include argae works and IDB update
(c)	Police report

21.39	Correspondence and other matters:
	(a) 	Smartwater offer  - presentation
	(b) 	request from Hope House for a grant – proposed £250

21.40	Financial
	(a) to approve bank payments: 

	
	Details
	method
	Pay
	Admin
	Insurance
	audit
	Vat 
	Total

	12
	HMRC mth 4
	OL
	£92.00
	
	
	
	
	£92.00

	13
	Clerk August Salary
	OL
	£138.75
	 
	 
	 
	 
	£138.75

	14
	HMRC mth 5
	OL
	£92.00
	 
	 
	 
	 
	£92.00

	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	£0.00

	
	total
	 
	£322.75
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£0.00
	£322.75

	
	running total
	 
	£1,061.75
	£162.10
	£261.78
	£100.00
	£0.00
	£1,677.63





(b) to approve reconciliation
	Balance brought forward from Year End 31st March 2021
	£2,951.81

	Add: Receipts to date
	£5,161.56

	Less: Payments to date
	£1,446.88

	Closing Balance at 31st July 2021
	£6,666.49

	
	

	Bank Balances as at 31st July 2021
	

	Current account 70622206
	£6,666.49

	less unpresented cheques
	£0.00

	
	£6,666.49




21.41	Parish Matters: to discuss issues identified by Councillors and agree any related actions
	
21.42	Items for discussion at next meeting: (not for debate or decision)

21.43	Proposed date of next meeting: 6th October 2021 
					
Chairman…………………….		Date……………….


Clerk: Ian Cruise-Taylor, Orchard House, Mytton Mill, Mill Drive, Forton Heath, Shropshire SY4 1HQ
Tel: 07866 494411   Email: melverleypc@gmail.com
